

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<hr/>)	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,)	
)	
	Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	No. 18-1114, consolidated with
)	18-1118, 18-1139, 18-1162
)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY and ANDREW)	
WHEELER, Acting Administrator, U.S.)	
Environmental Protection Agency,)	
)	
	Respondents.)	
<hr/>)	

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PETITIONS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division

ERIC G. HOSTETLER
U.S. Department of Justice
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
eric.hostetler@usdoj.gov
(202) 305-2326

OF COUNSEL:

DAVID ORLIN
MARK KATAOKA
Office of General Counsel (2344A)
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

EPA’s RULEMAKING PROPOSAL 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Evaluation Is Not Final Agency Action..... 4

 A. EPA Has Not Consummated Its Decision-Making Process 5

 B. EPA’s Evaluation Does Not Have Relevant Legal
 Consequences 7

II. The Issues Raised Are Not Ripe for Review..... 10

III. Petitioners Lack Standing..... 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <u>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
* <u>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</u> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11, 12, 13
* <u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	1, 4
<u>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</u> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<u>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</u> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 9
<u>In re Murray Energy Corp.</u> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<u>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</u> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	11
<u>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</u> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	13
<u>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, Food & Drug Admin.</u> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<u>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</u> , 320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 13

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7521	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7607	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7661d(b)(2).....	6

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h).....	5, 6, 9
--------------------------------	---------

Federal Registers

77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	6
83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018).....	1, 7
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018)	2, 3, 4
